least three (3) consecutive months and is the parent or guardian of a child 
who dies or disappears, and it is probable considering the circumstances 
that the child has died or disappeared as the result of a crime, is entitled to 
an unpaid leave of absence of up to one hundred and four (104) weeks in 
the case of a death, or fifty-two (52) weeks in the case of a disappearance, 
in accordance with the Labour Standards Code. 

19.22  Critically Ill Adult Care Leave (19.23 IWK) 

An Employee who has been employed by the Employer for a period of at